

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 1353/2025

Hemraj Meena S/o Lt. Shri Kesari Lal Meena

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Vinod Kumar Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Ashutosh Udawat & Mr. Pranay Sharma for Mr. Kapil Prakash Mathur, AAG Mr. Umesh Choudhary for Mr. Vidyadhar Gathala, AGC

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA

Order

27/01/2026

In order to show compliance of order dated 16.10.2025, learned counsel for the respondent has shown an order dated 21.01.2026 issued by Chief Executive Officer, Zila Parishad, Baran whereby, directions have been given to release the pensionary benefits to deposit the amount on 01.02.2026.

However, learned counsel for the petitioner has indicated that even in the order dated 21.01.2026, it has been shown by the respondents that amount of Rs.78,681/- shall be recovered and withheld from the pensionary benefits of the petitioners.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that thus, the respondents have aggravated the contempt already committed by them.

Thereupon, learned counsel for the respondents prays for three days time to make rectification of the order passed by Chief Executive Officer, and to place a fresh one in order to make compliance of order dated 16.10.2025 in its letter and spirit on record.

Time prayed for is granted.

List this matter on 9th February, 2026.

It is made clear that in case, the compliance as directed in order dated 16.10.2025 is not made by the respondents in its letter and spirit, then the respondent No.2 shall remain personally present before this Court.

(ANAND SHARMA),J