

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15924/2025

Hemraj Meena S/o Lt. Shri Kesari Lal Meena

----Petitioner

Versus

The State of Rajasthan Ors.

----Respondents

Connected With

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 1353/2025

Hemraj Meena S/o Lt. Shri Kesari Lal Meena

----Petitioner

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Vinod Kumar Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Kapil Prakash Mathur, AAG with Mr. Prateek Saxena & Mr. Ashutosh Udawat, AAAG Mr. Umesh Choudhary on behalf of Mr. V.S. Gathala, AGC Mr. Rajveer Singh Choudhary, C.E.O. Zila Parishad, Baran

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA

Order

13/02/2026

In compliance of order dated 27.01.2026, respondent No.2 is personally present before the Court.

Mr. Kapil Prakash Mathur, learned Additional Advocate General, submits that facts have not rightly been narrated by the petitioner as the alleged amount of Rs.78,681/- has been withheld and recovered by the respondent-Government pursuant to penalty order dated 22.08.2025 passed by the Disciplinary Authority, whereby penalty of recovery of Rs.78,681/- has been passed.

Thus, the respondents have not committed any contempt in this matter as the recovery reflected in order dated 27.01.2026 is in relation to the penalty imposed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has not been served upon the penalty dated 22.08.2025 and he seeks time to file additional affidavit in this regard.

Time prayed for is granted.

Let these matters be listed after two weeks.

Personal presence of respondent No.2 shall stand dispensed with.

(ANAND SHARMA),J